DAILY K EPORTE

580 South High Street, Suite 316 Columbus, Ohio 43215-5659 (614) 228-NEWS (6397)

FAX (614) 224-8649

Email: legal@thedailyreporteronline.com

Affidavit of Publication

04/02/2025

Scott Ulrich City of Columbus - Dept. of Finance and Management 90 W. Broad St. Columbus, OH 43215

Public Needs Hearing 2025 Annual Action Plan 4/14/2025

Total public notice charge

\$122.00

STATE OF OHIO Franklin County, Ohio, SS.

CINDY A SHILLINGBURG

On behalf of THE DAILY REPORTER, a newspaper published in Franklin County, Ohio, makes oath that the attached printed advertisement was published 1 time(s) in said newspaper i.e., on

April 2, 2025

and that said newspaper is of general circulation in said County.

Subscribed and sworn to this 2nd day of April, 2025.

Notary Public, State of Ohio

DEBRA M SUSI Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires March 22, 2028

Notice of **Public Needs Hearing** Franklin County, OH 2025 – 2029

Consolidated Plan 2025 Annual

Action Plan

Notice is hereby given that Franklin County, OH is currently preparing its 2025-2029 Consolidated Plan and its PY 2025 Annual Action Plan (July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2029). The County anticipates to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and will conduct a public hearing on the use of these funds. The will conduct a public hearing on the use of these funds. The County estimates allocations for 2025 to be \$2,041,576 for CDBG, \$815,406 for HOME, and \$177,096 for CDBG. The amounts anticipated to be made available is estimated based upon the 2024 funding levels as HUD has not announced 2025 funding allocations at this time. In accordance 24 CFR Part 91, et. al., and the Citizen Participation Plan, the County will prepare a Consolidated Plan and an Annual Action Plan, which will be submitted to HUD earlier of July 15, 2025, or 60 days from the formal notification by HUD of the County's annual PY 2025 funding allocations under these programs.

The purpose of these public hearings is to: 1. Furnish citizens, public agencies, and other interested parties with information concerning the estimated funds available for community development and affordable housing activities.

2. Obtain the views and comments of residents and organizations on housing and community development needs, including priority non-housing community development needs, and affirmatively furthering fair housing, in the County. The information gathered will be used in the preparation of the 2025-2029 Consolidated Plan and the Annual Action Plan submission for the 2025 Program Year.

3. Review the County's CDBG, HOME, and ESG programs

and provide an opportunity for the public to comment on program performance.

4. Summarize the Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan

process and obtain the views of citizens, public agencies, and others interested in the housing and community development needs of the County.

needs of the County.

5. To respond to proposals and questions.
Hearing Details: Monday, April 14, 2025, at 10:00 AM in the Commissioners 1st Floor of the Franklin County Judicial Services Building, 36 9 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. Oral and written comments can be submitted during the

hearing.
The public hearing will also be made available virtually via Zoom by using the following link:

https://franklincountyohio.zoom.us/j/97887902896? pwd=b2VqM0xmekNHVDNOYzkrTDR1ZjZFZz09 Meeting ID:

978 8790 2896 Passcode: 628826 Or by phone: Dial: 1-929-436-2866 or 1-301-715-8592

Meeting ID: 978 8790 2896 # Any citizen or citizens' group desiring to comment on any phase of the planning or the implementation of the programs, may submit such comments or concerns in writing to: Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Dept., 150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, OH 43215-7104 (614

roommunitydevelopment@franklincountyohio.gov
Accommodations for disabilities, non-English speaking residents and reasonable accommodations will be honored upon request.